

Amateur Sports Teams and Clubs Personal Accident Insurance



Document	Policy Schedule
Policy Number	ORT/ASTCPA/9864898
Insured Name	Dodgeball Development Ltd
Insured Address	Abacus House, Pennine Business Park, Longbow Close, Huddersfield, HD2 1GQ
Subsidiary Companies	None Applicable
Business Description	National Governing Body for Dodgeball within the UK
Endorsement(s) Applicable	Yes
Geographical Limit	United Kingdom Of Great Britain & Northern Ireland &/Or Republic Of Ireland
Reason for Issue	First Premium
Security	Underwritten by Canopius Managing Agents Limited for Lloyd's Syndicate 4444
Unique Market Reference	B1307C231271

Period of Insurance

Policy Effective Date	14 th September 2023
Policy Expiry Date	13 th September 2024
Date of Issue	13 th September 2023

Broker Details

Broker Name	Howden Insurance Brokers Limited (London)
Broker Address	1 Creechurch Place, London, EC3A 5AF

Maximum Policy Limits

Section A Maximum Any One Occurrence Limit	£5,000,000
Section A Maximum Sum Insured Any One Person Limit	£2,000,000

Section A - Personal Accident Cover Category 1

Insured Person(s)	All persons resident in the United Kingdom who is a member of the Insured
Number of Persons	1,000
Operative Time	This Insurance shall cover the Insured Person(s) whilst involved in recognised and authorised dodgeball activities including direct travel to and from the authorised activity

Item	Schedule of Benefits	Sum Insured	Maximum Sum Insured
1	Accidental Death	£25,000	The Sum Insured
2	Permanent Total Loss of Sight of One Eye	£25,000	The Sum Insured
3	Permanent Total Loss of Sight of Both Eyes	£50,000	The Sum Insured
4	Loss of One or More Limb(s)	£50,000	The Sum Insured
5	Permanent Total Loss of Speech	£50,000	The Sum Insured
6	Permanent Total Loss of Hearing		
	(a) In One Ear	£12,250	The Sum Insured
	(b) In Both Ears	£50,000	The Sum Insured
7	Permanent Total Disablement	£50,000	The Sum Insured
	Permanent Partial Disablement	Covered	Covered
8	Temporary Total Disablement	Not Covered	Not Applicable
	Excess Period	Not Applicable	
	Benefit Period	Not Applicable	

Amateur Sports
Teams and Clubs Personal Accident Insurance



Section A - Personal Accident Cover Category 2

Insured Person(s)	All persons resident in the United Kingdom who is a coach of the Insured
Number of Persons	27
Operative Time	This Insurance shall cover the Insured Person(s) whilst involved in recognised and authorised dodgeball activities including direct travel to and from the authorised activity

Item	Schedule of Benefits	Sum Insured	Maximum Sum Insured
1	Accidental Death	£25,000	The Sum Insured
2	Permanent Total Loss of Sight of One Eye	£25,000	The Sum Insured
3	Permanent Total Loss of Sight of Both Eyes	£50,000	The Sum Insured
4	Loss of One or More Limb(s)	£50,000	The Sum Insured
5	Permanent Total Loss of Speech	£50,000	The Sum Insured
6	Permanent Total Loss of Hearing		
	(a) In One Ear	£12,250	The Sum Insured
	(b) In Both Ears	£50,000	The Sum Insured
7	Permanent Total Disablement	£50,000	The Sum Insured
	Permanent Partial Disablement	Covered	Covered
8	Temporary Total Disablement	Not Covered	Not Applicable
	Excess Period	Not Applicable	
	Benefit Period	Not Applicable	

Amateur Sports
Teams and Clubs Personal Accident Insurance



Extensions to Section A (applicable to all categories)

Item	Schedule of Benefits	Sum Insured
9	Medical Expenses	Up to 25% of any claim amount paid under Section A Items 1-8 up to a maximum payment of £10,000
10	Coma Benefit	£25 per day payable up to 26 weeks
11	Dental and Optical Expenses	Up to £750
12	Hospital In-Patient Expenses (per day)	£25 per day payable up to 30 days
13	Personal Effects	Up to £250
14	Funeral Expenses	Up to £5,000

This Policy is signed on behalf of Underwriters

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "M. Stark".

Matthew Stark
Chief Executive Officer
Ortus Underwriting
Registered Office: 15 Westferry Circus, London, E14 4HD
Registered in England No: 08142321
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Amateur Sports Teams and Clubs Personal Accident Insurance



Endorsements - Applicable to all Sections

- Endorsement 1

It is hereby understood and agreed that:-

The premium herein is a minimum and deposit premium and shall be adjusted at the Policy Expiry Date on the following basis:-

Category 1) £1.13 including Insurance Premium Tax at 12% per person

Category 2) £0.84 including Insurance Premium Tax at 12% per person